

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 53

THURSDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER

1996

## **LEGAL NOTICES**

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 123 to 126.

[249]

## CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978 (No. 7 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 and paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the schedule to Citizenship Commission Act 1978, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister of Home Affairs hereby appoint -

## PETER KENILOREA - (Junior)

to be a member of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of PRIMO MISIMAURI AFEAU is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of September, 1996.

OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs [250]

# CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978 (No. 7 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 and paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the schedule to Citizenship Act 1978, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister of Home Affairs hereby appoint;

### JOHN AKOASI

to be a member of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of September 1996.

## OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs

[251]

# LIQUOR ACT (CAP 33)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF TEMOTU LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 16[3] of the Liquor Act, Father John Ini Lapli, Premier of Temotu Province hereby appoint;-

Magistrate for Makira and Temotu'

Chairperson

T.Waitea

Acting Chairperson

Mary Penieli

P. Peina

P. Lepping

Father N. Sekonga

To be members of Temotu Province Liquor Licensing board for one year from today's date.

Dated this twenty-sixth day of July 1996.

#### FATHER JOHN INI LAPLI

Premier

Temotu Province

[252]

LIQUOR ACT (CAP. 33)

## **HONIARA LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD**

### NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A CLUB FULL LICENSE

TAKE NOTE that an application for a Club Full License has been made to the Chairman of the Honiara Liquor Licensing Board in accordance with section 15 of the liquor Act.

- (a) Name of applicant: PATRICK LEONG
- (b) Type of License applied for: CLUB FULL LICENSE
- (c) Premises in respect of which application is made:

LOT NO: 2450/VI/H

PARCEL NO: 191-035-219

ZONING: Commercial (Land use)

Name of Business: Club Supreme

and Address: P.O. Box 1298

Honiara

Location: Kukum Seafront

- (d) Every objection to an application must -
  - (1) setout in writing the grounds of objections;
  - (2) be in duplicate;
  - (3) be addressed to -

The Chairman Honiara Liquor Licensing Board P.O. Box 324 Honiara

(e) The application will be heard at Honiara on 10th November 1996 at 9am in the Chief magistrates Chambers at the Central Magistrates Court. The grounds on which objection may be lodged can be found in section 23 of the Liquor Act.

Dated at Honiara this first day of August 1996.

# DWANE TIGULU Chairman Honiara Liquor Licensing Board

[253]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION
ACT
(CAP. 43)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, OLIVER ZAPO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint -

### PASTOR SHEM INIOMEA

of the South Seas Evangelical Church as Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this second day of September 1996.

HON. OLIVER ZAPO Minister for Home Affairs

[254]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

# CENTRAL PROVINCE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ORDINANCE 1994

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Schedule 12(1) of the Central Province Development Ordinance 1994, the Provincial Executive of Central Province hereby appoint -

MR AUGUSTINE ROSE

to be voting Directors of the Central Province Development Authority for a period of three (3) years with effect from Ninth (9th) day of July, 1996.

Made at Tulagi this ninth day of July, 1996.

P. MANETIVA Premier Central Province

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.